Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name ot Company

Fairtax Gerrard Holdings Limited

Company number

/

3198916

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

Court case number
3954 of 2008

{full name of court)

(a} insert full 1{a)
name(s) and Trevor P Q'Sullivan
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insen date (b) 19 May 2015

rd
{b) 18 November 2015

Signed

Dated

P ]

B :\,\ﬂ—"“

Administrato

VTN e lS

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

A

COMPANIES HOUSE

[ Trevor P O'Sullivan

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

0161 953 6900

DX Number

DX Exchange

NMhen you have completed and signed thus form, please send it to the

legistrar of Companies at -

Sompanles House, Crown Way, Cardlff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




° GrantThornton

Qur Ref TOS/ZLC/RJJ/TXA/F00934/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thernton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {C}161 953 6300
F+44 {0161 953 6317
grantthomton co uk

1 December 2015
Dear Surs

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Intemnational Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited
Assetline Limited
All in administration (together the Companies)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court
No's: 3954, 3955, 3957, 3958, 3959 of 2008
1 Introduction
11  Following the appointment of the jomt admimstrators to the Companies by the
Co-operanve Bank plc (the Bank) on 19 November 2008, 1 write to provide you with an
update on the administrations and attach

* Appendx A, Foum 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 19 May 2015 to 18 November 2015 and also for the whole admunstranons to
date

* Appendix B, an analysis of my tume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9
{SIP 9)

* Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to credators' nights to
request addiional information from the admmimstrator (Rule 2 48A)

® Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
challenge the administrator's remuneraton and expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

12 David Riey has now left the firm and 1 have replaced hun as sole adminustrator of each of the
Compantes by order of the court on 28 Aprd 2015

13 I am authonsed by the Insolvency Practinoners Association to act as an insolvency
practiioner

Chartered Accourtanta

Grant Thomiton UK LLF is & lmited Rabibty partnership registered s England and Wales No CC307742 Registered office Grant Thomton House Mefton Steet, Euston Square Londan NW1 2EP

A st of members ks avaikabie Irom our registared office  Grant Thornton UK LLP 13 authorised and reguiated by the Financlal Conduet Authonty

Grard Thoenton UK LLP is & membes frm of Grart Thomon Intemational Lid {GTILY GTIL and the membar s ara not & workowida parnership Senvices are defiverad by the me:mber firs GTIL and
ity mamber fms 2re nol agents of and do not obilgate one nothar and are not Fable fov one anather’s Bcts of omissions A st of parsonaal permitted By Grang Thomin 16 Atoept apporsments as
Insalvency practooners end of Ihewr respective suthoasng bedies tay be mspecied 2t the above address  Please ses granithomion co uk for further datalls




41

42

43

44

45

Statutory information
The Companies statutory details are as follows

Registered
Company number Registered office
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings 03198916 Grant Thornton UK LLP,
Lumited 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB
Fairfax Gerrard Traders 03197027 as above
Limited
Fairfax Gerrard 02964504 as above
[nternatonal Limited
Faufax Gerrard Contracts 03204571 as above
Limted
Assetline Limuted 03210543 as above

Receipts and payments account
I artach my receipts and payments accounts for each of the Comnpanies at Appendm A

Report and outcome of administration

Book debt recovery

The principal assets of the Companues are book debts At the date of appowmntument, according
to the Companies' records, ¢f,9 mullion remained outstanding

To date, £1,171,661 has been recovered The table below summarises the recoveries per each

company
Book debt
Company recovery

£'000

Faurfax Gerrard Traders Lamuted 493
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limuated 479
Fairfax Gerrard Internaconal Limited 178
Assetline Limited 22
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited -
1,172

Since my last progress report, £4,000 has been tecovered The funds aie currently held by my
solicitor and as such does not appear 1n the receipts and paymments accounts at Appendix A

I reported 1n my last progress report that Faufax Gerrard Holdings Lamuted was holding
£136,708 which was due to barfax Gerrard Traders Lumuted and £175,183 which was due to
Fairfax Gerrard International Lumuted These amounts have since been transferred to

Faufax Gerrard Traders Limited and Fairfax Gerrard International Limited

The debt collection 1s now focused on a small number of debtors where recovery 1s
considered possible These debtors are subject to on-going legal action ot separate formal
msolvency proceedings where we await distributions




46

51

52

53

54

55

56

62

63

The collection process has been complicated and protracted as a signsficant proporuon of the
debts are owed by compantes, individuals and guarantors which are esther subject to
msolvency procedures, dispute the debts and or have himited assets

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The prinapal secured creditor 1s the Bank, which at the date of appointment was owed
£1,410,000 by Fairfax Gerrard International Limited and Farfax Gerrard Contracts Lumited
The Bank has cross-guarantees over the Companites

Since my last progress repotrt, a further £100,000 has been distributed to the Bank The total
distubution to the Bank 1s now £450,000 Unfortunately, for the reasons noted above 1n
relation to the collectability of the debtors ledger, 1t 1s unhkely that the Bank wall be repaid in
full in relation to 1its indebtedness

Preferential creditors

The preferenual creditors of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limuted were esumated at {7,000 1n
the esumated financial posinon provided to creditors with my statement of proposals I do
not anticipate there will be a dividend for these creditors

There are no preferential creditors m any of the other companies

Unsecured creditors
I do not antictpate the Compames' unsecured creditors will recerve a devidend since, as noted
above, 1t 15 estinated the Bank's debt wall not be paid 1 full

As the Bank's secunity 1s dated prior to 15 September 2003, there will be no prescribed part
carve out 1 favour of unsecured creditors

Extension of the administrations

On 7 August 2015 the Court ordered that the Admunustrator’s term of office as Admimistrator
be extended 11 accordance with paragraph 76{2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 for a peniod of 12 months giving a revised date for the automatic terminavon of the
admunistration of 14 August 2016

It 1s intended that the admimstiauons will end by moving the Comparues to dissoluton, after
the debt recovery exercise and all statutory matters have been completed 1f further tme 1s
required to realise the remaiming debts due to the Companies, a further application will be
made to extend the adminisuations

I was also previously appomted as administrator to two other connected compantes,
Assethine Trading Limited and Harningtons Exports Lumited These companies were moved
to dissolution on 23 July 2015 as there were no realisable assets




73

74

82

Administrators' remuneration and expenses

In accordance wath Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (SIP 9), I confirm my ume costs to

date for the admunistrations amount to £812,130, represenung 3,157 hours at an average of
£257 per hour To date we have drawn fees of £200,000 Further fees of £150,000 have been
approved by the Bank, but not yet drawn

The table below summarises the admunistrator's tume costs and remuneraton ac1oss the

Companies
Time Administrators'
Company Hours cOsts fees
L £
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Lirmted 1,582 423,841 -
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Lumited 722 179,286 115,000
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Lumuted 492 123,443 75,000
Fairfax Gerrard International Limated 235 57,708 -
Assetline Limated 126 27,852 10,000
3,157 812,130 200,000

I have obtmned approval of my fees from the Bank 1 accordance wath Rule 2 106 of the
[nsolvency Act 1986

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via '"Regulaton and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees") Alternauvely, we will supply this informauon by post on request T'ime 15
charged m six munute urits

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
Gateley LLP continues to be engaged to provide legal advice, and 1s adwvising the
admunistrators on the 1ecovery of the remaining debts with the assistance of Counsel

Sigruficant debt collection costs have been incurred by Faurfax Gerrard Holdings Linuted on
behalf of the Companies, even though there are no debrt realisations

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited The Companues except Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Lamuted
have therefore transfetred funds to Faufax Gerrand Holdings Lunated to cover these costs




Yous faithfully

fo1 and on behalf of Fanfax Geirard Holdings Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited

Faurfax Gerrard International Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limated

Assetline Limited

A N
fc_f_i:ég:\b\i\io\:

Tievor O’Sullivan
Adminsstiator

‘The affaus, business and property of Farfax Gerrard Holdings Limited,

Fau fax Getrard Traders Limiated, Fatrfax Gerrand International Limuted,

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited and Assetline Limuted, ase being managed by I1evor O'Sullivan,
following the Compantes going into adminstration on 19 November 2008

Enc




Appendix A

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Ltd - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2015

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2015
Statement to o
of Affairs 18/05/2015 18/11/2015 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts - FGI 175,182 78 (175,182 76) 002
Book Debts - FGT {136,707 77) 136,707 77 000
Misc Float Receipts 481 59 0 00 481 59
Misc Refunds 2,000 09 000 200009
Group Costs 000 64,786 77 64,786 77
Vat Control Account 5,585 42 000 5,585 42
46,542 11 26,311 78 72,853 89
Payments
Insurance 1,060 00 000 1,060 00
Bank/ISA InterestGraoss 948 0 00 948
Misc Float Payments 4,134 56 000 4.134 56
Agents/Valuers [ees (1) 99120 000 991 20
Legal Fees (1) 14,503 00 9,985 00 24,488 00
Professional Fees 39000 G 00 390 00
Debt Collection 6,868 05 000 6,868 05
Stationery & Postage 590 47 000 590 47
Stotage Costs 6,639 38 000 0,630 38
Statutory Adverusing 226 80 000 226 80
Insurance of Assets 3,29413 000 3,294 13
Bank Charges 6,908 60 2500 6,933 60
Vat Receirvable 7,222 68 250 00 7,472 68
52,838 35 10,260 00 63,098 35
Net Receipis/ (Payments) (6,296 24) 16,051 78 9,755.54

Made up as follows
Floatng Curtent Account - NIB Bank teim {6,296 24) 16,051 78 9,755 54

(6,296 24) 16,051 78 9,755 54




Appendix A

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2015

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2015
Statement to 1o
of Affairs 18/05/2015 18/11/2015 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 352,562 36 136,707 77 489,270 13
Cash at Bank 1,458 96 000 1,458 96
Misc Float Receipts 1,251 48 000 1,251 48
Bank/ISA InterestGross 045 000 045
Vat Control Account 27,070 85 000 27,070 85
382,344.10 136,707.77 519,051.87
Payments
Admunistrators Fees 115,000 00 000 115,000 00
Admmstrators Expenses 2,541 27 000 2,541 27
Legal Fees (1) 3542020 000 35,420 20
Professional Fees 2,456 24 000 2456 24
Debt Collection 39,361 52 000 39,361 52
Group Realisauon Costs 000 33,026 59 33,026 59
Bank Charges 288 04 000 288 04
Floating Charge Creditor 130,000 00 30,000 00 160,000 00
Vat Receivable 27.070 85 000 27,070 85
352,138.12 63,026 59 415,164 71
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 30,205.98 73,681 18 103,887.16
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account - - NIB Bank te 30,205 98 73,681 18 103,887 16

30,205.98 73,681.18 103,887.16




Fairfax Gerrard International L.td - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2015

Statement
of Affairs

£

Recelpts
Book Debts

Payments
Adminiserators Expenses
Group Realisation Costs
Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
Vat Recervable

Net Recerpts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floatng Current Account - NIB Bank term

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/05 /2015
10 to
18/05/2015 18/11/2015 Total
£ £ £
2,400 00 175,18276 177,582 76
2,400.00 175,182 76 177,582 76
256 41 000 256 41
000 8,311 55 8,311 55
11 58 720 1878
000 70,000 00 70,000 00
2915 000 2915
297,14 78,318.75 78,615.89
2,102.86 96,864 01 98,966.87
2,102 86 96,864 01 08,966 87
2,102 86 96,864.01 98,966 87




Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2015

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Book Debts

Bank/ISA Interest(Gross
Vat Control Account

Payments
Administrators Fees
Admmstrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Corporatuon Tax

Debt Collection

Group Realisation Costs
Storage Costs

Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
Vat Receivable

Net Receipts/{Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account - NIB Bank term

Appendix A

From From

19/11/2008 19/05 /2015

to to
18/05/2015 18 /11 /2015 Total
£ £ £
478,521 25 000 478,521 25
190 23 000 190 23
32,228 80 000 32,228 80
510,940.28 000 510,940.28
75,000 00 000 75,000 00
921 59 000 921 59
92,670 15 000 92,670 15
25,000 00 000 25,000 00
46 62 000 4662
11,203 04 000 11,203 04
000 22,405 52 22,405 52
11000 000 11000
69 40 000 69 40
220,000 00 000 220,000 00
32,228 80 000 32,228 80
457,249 60 22,405 52 479,655 12
53,690 68 (22,405.52) 31,285 16
53,690 68 (22,405 52) 31,285 16
53,690 68 (22,405.52) 31,285 16




Assetline Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2015

Statement
of Affarrs

£

Receipts
Book Debts
Vat Control Account

Payments
Admunistrators Fees
Adminustrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)

Debt Collecunon

Group Realisauon Costs
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Vat Recervable

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account - NIB Bank term

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2608 19/05/2015
to to
18/05/2015 18/11/2015 Total
£ £ £
22 28694 000 22,286 94
2,655 40 000 2,655 40
24,942 34 000 24,942.34
10,000 00 000 10,000 00
9597 000 95 97
3,205 00 000 3,205 00
1,995 80 000 1,995 80
000 1,043 11 1,043 11
253 80 000 253 80
3890 000 3890
2,706 16 000 2,706 16
18,295 63 1,043 11 19,338.74
6,646.71 (1,043 11) 5,603.60
6,646 71 (1,043 11) 5,603 60
6,646 71 (1,043.11) 5,603.60




Appendix B

B SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 15 provided in connection with the admimstrator’s remuneration
and disbursements 1 accordance with SIP 9

Explanauon of Grant Thoraton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hously charge-out rates are made available to creditors
ot cotnumittees at the nme of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/10 01/07/1t 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £ £ £ £

Pareners up to 535 560 580 600 740

Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470

Administiators up to 285 300 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 15 charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




SE 0% SLOZ/L /81 UO pajuug

- e ——— - ——

S 082

L€ 1ET

ey
Auy Bay

Isg Lva'czr  |v1208'L
100 56% 00e

i

\SLEYEEEL  |S2 B8R
05 9pL'5L |szos

_

156.265'g8  |em e
]

E T e
i

2. SH

lejol

00 $50'69 80 ¥ov S€ 929'9% 91 92
0§ LPT oS

SZkico) 06 68 04 £5€ v g2 8-
00 006 G4 00 95 g9
05 160'8 00 €9 G6 L2601 8T ¥5
§L109'6h 8% +2€ 06 G968 £S L8)
3 SJH 3 SIH
IojeNsIuRupY A)NIIXT

uoJUIOY | JuRIS) @

000°0T 3 (sw1L) 31Ep 03 pai|iq 593y |eI0L

0% gri‘osl 09 ¥¥5 05 LLO'ZEL 0E Lig {ejo]

05 242 05 Supel)

sjassy

08 £15'8L 00 8Z2 05 145'35 01 vEiL JO uojjes|jeay

5. 8.9'8 0092 SL1E9'S Sk ¥l suonebinssaul

pouad sniejy

00 £59'0¢ Sl L6 05 5£9'9€ Sk 66 sloypald

Buiuue)d pue

G2 66229 S¥ €561 SZszL'IE 08 89 uanenspwpy
- 3 %H B 3 ~ H

Jabeuen Jauied L

SLOZ/LE/BL ©1 800Z/LL/GL Ppouad uondesuel)

SISATYNY 1S02 JWIL 6 dIS - ¥£60020€d - Panwin sButpjoH plewasg xepied




PE BET

00 021

0002

0t 0%y

00 567

[4: 445

ajey
AU Bay

31 LI S1L0Z/1L 1/61 Uo pajeug

ST 15"

S¥ €9

00071

00}

00

00

:
|
|
i

00

[14

00

§T9

Qa0

00

00

00

05 ZpL

05 1

Si 1£6'91

05 ¢S

|3

SIH

ST £0'Z

0L CL

00 0C1

009!

0z

00 0¥

5¢

Sz 958'L

S8 LL

3

SiH

528002

506

£48007

06

SH

08 ¥6¥°S

SE9L

00 S6¢

1

05 666'%

9 vl

3

S1H

uojuioy| Jueicy @

00001 7 (SwL) 33ep 0] PpajNg SI3} jel0L

5. €66'L1

SL¥Z

€10l

8J0j|pald
painoasun

Butpes),

ssau|sng
10 3jes

(1ou
19u1) dim pue
NIO}E W)ISSY
jo uones|jeay

{Aued pay pue
Buisea) gy 1ow)
218 S3{3IyBA
juerd Apadoug
81085y

10 uojjesiedy

s19sse
134)0 S519SSY
jo uajjes|eay

00 081'c

059

sI0jqaq
sjassy
Jo uanesieay

S40ypaLd
|enualajaid

leba

810)33.1p
uo spodai pue
suopeBisaau]

pouad snieiy

05 2l

st

(Bujpodas
yueq jou}
ssapjoyabieyn

ST 140'8

§L91L

(Bujprodas
Aioympeys joun)
Buiuueyg pue
uoensjujwpy

3

{101

1ojens{uIwpy

aAfinsaxg

FL T

Jauped

SLOZ/LLIBL ©16L0Z/S0/61 poued uoidesue:
SISATYNY LSO ANIL 6 dIS - P£600Z0€4 - papwi] sBuipjoH pielssg xepues




9€ 0L §10Z/LL/8L UO pajuug uojuloy] jueic) @

000'SOT 3 (Swny) a3ep o3 paj|iq s334 jejoL

|--|||.I||I|Irx ‘\ ia illl ||a|| ||.|I|||--.|.||
v 8 Vil 582'61 ¥ 12L z0 1¥5'21 98 Z¢1 05 £Ee'er —wh 622 sz ZH'eE 2T 60t 00 £6£'61 0L 6% lejol
. Buipea
| 81958y
G9 092 00588 2¢) Sr LIy 52856 ¢ St 62 00 65¢'SE 04 091 Q¢ 644 9L 06 52 05 8846 05 9¢ J0 uopesjjeay
2 90 105529¢ g8 00 Gt 04 00 0EL 05 05 162'E 599 suoitefnsanu|
“ pouad snieiy
I
€8 252 mmh ar'oL rA N 4 00 +S o 00 225's ov vZ SCHLE'Y 2061 0% 1S5 05t Si0ypa1d
| Buivueld pue
v oLe 28 'y 26002 LLYES'TL L1 £0L 0S 862 04 96 £F SLERLLL 08 8¢ 05 199§ S0 6L uoReNsIuWRY
ajey !
AlH Bay _rw SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH
lejol 101ENSUHUPY BAfINI9X3 s9Beuen Jauped

GLOZ/LL/BL ©1 800Z/LLIGL POUST UoNdESUR) |

SISATYNY 1502 3WIL 6 dIS - GE600T0Ed - PIpWIT SI9peIL pieliag xepied




8Z54L2

00 0ge

£V 65T

ajey
AuH Bay

3L b1 SLOE/LLIGL VO pSluL

SLLIVL'S

0L 81

00

M

Q0

Qo

|

00

00

00

100 98€°

v

00

00

00

00

00

|

_E. 194¢

_|
3

1oL

00 Q5+

562

05 L1¥°L

sT9

Q0 St

56 ¢

05 2E¥'L

529

3

siH

3

SIH

05 ISk'e

576

00 98t 1

@

05 594"t

G06

Ej

8IH

uojUIOY | JUBIS) @

000'S0T 37 (3wil) 33ep 03 pPaj|Iq 5294 |RI0L

L74:143

&

1391

SI0URI31J
painaesupn

Buipel],

$89uIsng
J0 2jeg

(rod
19u1) diph pue
HI0)§ BlISSY
0 uojjesijeay

{Aved pay; pue
Bujsea) gH |ow)
29 S3NYIA
werd Apadoug
sjassy

40 UoyiesiEay

sjasse
1Y 51988y
10 uoyiESI|EaYy

210j900
gjassy
JO uonesijeay

s10)|pald
|eppuaLAd

jeBan

sl10}3anp
uo syodai pue
suonebisasu]

pouad snjeiy

{Bunsodal
Jueq jaur}
siapjoyabiey)

G4 82l

54

(Buppodaa
Koymms |ou)
Bujuue|4 pue
uopeysiutupy

SIH

10)RIISILHWRY

aannaaxgy

sabieuey

1aupng

SLOZ/L /8L ©1SLOZ/SO/61  pouad uonoesuel)
SISATVNY LSOO JKLL 6 dIS - SE€600Z0ES - PINUINT SISPRIL PIRIIDG XeHied




¥E 01 §L0Z/LL/8L U0 paluLd UOLLIOY | JUBIS) @

F (aun]) ajep oy pajiiq 5324 |e30L

LL1SPT Wmm 804°1S 18 ¥€7 oG 128'g ST 1L 08 098’8 ¥ 8 Qs 0zZT'iT 29 16 05 66171 Of EE _MOIP.._
[ Buipes)
,, S)9sSY
9¥ 692 100 PI¥'62 51 601 0S 196') [ TA 00949°'L 0.9 0S 602 9 St 95 00 LF5 6 0862 J0 uopes|esy
ECEvy _oc 0ge'L e Q0 OtL 0S 00 00Z'L Gz suopebpseauy

. pouad snjeiy

|
99 502 _oo gLy'e zZoot 5L v82'1 oL ot ST abtL 7 00¢€SZ'L LLE 00 vEL 00z SJoupAu)
! Buuue| 4 pue
40 22T _mm ars €C 0 901 0E 1955 G6 O $69£0'L 66 0E 00 929'6 00 1€ Qs gie L LIS uonensiujwpy
ey !
Apy Bay 13 s1H BE SuH 3 I s 3 SIH 3 SIH ]
1919, JOIRJISIURIDY aannaaxyg JaBeuey Jauped

SL0Z/LLISL ©) gonZ/LLigL  pouad uanoesuel)|

SISATYNY 1SOJ JWIL 6 dIS - £E600Z0Ed - PAYIWIT |RUOHBWISIL| pJelIB) XEBLIES




(4974

ajey
AuH Bay

S 1L SLOZ/LL/G) Uo pejund

T.h ShL'e

or vl

i

a0

00

o — oy ——

o

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

|
_
_

'S SFL'E

or vl

'3

12101

SH

05 8k

s0€

05 gb¥

S0¢€

3

SJH

a5 £8Z°} BLS

00 188'L

oys

05 /82'L 0Ls

00 189'L

ors

3

Sy

uojuIOY | Juels) @

3 ' (Suny) a1ep 0} pajiq $3934 |ej01

SL 9T}

52

eyl

8I0}|paJd
painsasun

Auipely

ssaujsng
Jo 3jeg

{Loy
19u1) dip pue
201§ 81assyY
$0 Uojjesjjeay

(Aued papy; pue
Buised) do 1oun}
312 83(21YaA
jveld Auadoid
sjassy

10 uojies|eay

sj98388
1910 S|assy
30 uoyjes|eay

81018
s)ossy
10 uones|jeay

si0y|paID
[LAUEIETETE

jeBoq

s10)0311p
ue spodas pue
suonefisaay)

pousad snje|

{Bupioda
jueq joun)
suapjoyabieys)

G 821

5S¢

{Bupuodau
Aioynye)s au))
Bujuue)d pue
uoneSuIIpY

SIH

JOJRNSILWPY

aapnaaxy

1aBeuey

1auped

SLOZ/LL/8L 0 GLOZ/S0/6)  Powad uandesuel

SISATVYNY LSOJ JNIL 6 dIS - ££600Z0Ed - PRlWIN [BUCHEUISIU| P13 XBlIEH




<t 01 G102/ 1/81 Uo pajulig

9l 152
00 02

15 59¢
£5 1£2

L LLE

60 81T

E2137]
ApH Bay

S€ ehY'eZ)

05 L6¢

59 188'6S

o0ge

00 616'6E

00 96E

5066

100 €2 oL

1S7929'68  |SEELE

sz 195 Srz

M.

155 696' v5 6

Tmhmos“ 9l g5l

_u _|=w
feioL

S6 0¥S'6 3473
00 605'L 0E vt
00 89 ]
56 £96'L 1919
3 SJH

09 629 v1

J0jR)SILjWpyY

aApnIaxg

uojuloy] Juess @

000°SZ 3 : (dwLL) 23ep 03 PalIIq 593 |ej0L

01 &

[ejoL

Buipesy

0L}

sjassy
40 uopes|eay

suopeBjjsaauj

popad sy

08

sioypaD

00 ¥56°'5S FAR: 1
S¢ SSL'Ev g5 92}
SC 1Ll 59

G5 089°L Fx44
0S5 9€E Ol 0l 1t
3 SIH

13Beuew

Bujuueld pue
uonensuwpY

]

SLOZ/LLIGL ©1800Z/L1/6L  pouad uonoesue))

SISATVYNY LSO 3INIL 6 dIS - ZEG00Z0EL - Py S)DENHUOY PIBNdY XELIE]




31 L1 §L02/) L8 uo pejuld

ww&m *_8 ...mh.w

—

0L 02

v

]

g5 €

00

£Z 995°L

uojuIoy | Juelc) @

000°'sZ 3 (awil) aiep 03 pI||Iq $33) (2I0L

00

0S £85'9

g9 6}

S 821

114

1eog

a0

LT
painvasun

[l

Buipes)

00

gzl

ssaujsng
jo sjeg

{LO™
12u1) dip pue
A0S S198SY
Jo uonesieay

(Ased paiy; pue
Buiseal gy |ou1}
0}@ Sa|DYDA
jueyd Auadoug
988y

10 uones|Eay

00

I
00 0eE -oo 95¢'y
I

00

5}995E
134} S198sYy
10 uones|jEay

00 95¢'t

0Z e}

2101930
81388y
JOo uanes|jjaay

00

SI0)1PAID
1eiuaIjald

+]

00

|eBan

IO [P
uo syodar pue
suonebnsaau|

10192 00 Lit'y

a6 91

pouad snjejy

ajey
AuH Bay )3

120l

SIH

S5 ¢

{Buipoday
jueq |aul)
suapjoysbieyn

SIH

SZ 995'1

599

05 222'2

G¥ 9

SIH

3

1821

52

(Bujpsodas
Aioingess auy)
Buluue)g pue
uclensiujwpy

S1H

aAjnJaxg

safieuey

Jeuped

S10Z/L1L/RL Ol S10Z/S0/61 pouad uooesuBl |
SISATYNY 1S03 3NIL 6 dIS - 2260020€4 - PSPWIT S)oEUOD pJelIsD Xelied




L€ 0L GLOZ/LL/GL UO pajuug

66 022

ST 52
00092

L0208

20¥1e

ajey
ANH Bay

154 168°22 £0 921

)

iGZ ¥56'L QL2

00 o1 0s

)

Py, r

_mtvm ¥z VLELL

[

'3 SIH
jeroL

0} v06'9 [ 4344
0S L08 05z
0s ve )14
01 245'9 14
3 S
1SRN SIWpPY

uojuloy] Jueic) @

000°0T F - (Sun1y) 93ep 03 paj|q S32) jel0L

Ob €95'G rve SZ L6E'YE Lk it 40 €66 pez ®oL

Buipes |

5)assy

00808 0S SISl oLy 1O uoes|EIYy

00 0€L 0s suoijebisaau|

pousad snje|H

S¢ 0Le St 1 00 86 LLT 00 £22 08 saopal)

Buiuueid pue

S1 8225 LLZE S LiL L 0g 6¢ 00042 0L uojjensiunupy
uu ] SJH 3 SIH 3 uu:l

EPUNES) £ Jafieue Jauped

GLOZ/LLIGL ©1800Z/LLIGL POURd uonoesUBI)

SISATVYNY LSOJ JNWIL 6 dIS - 0Z620Z0EY - PAAWIT JUInassy




L1 1L G020 161 Uo Baluilg

[

0008

00 08

0% ¥92

a)ey
AUH Bry

los eev'e

0z £}

0L

00

00

00

114

00

Q0

1]

0

00

00

Q0

05 60v'¢

XA

. —— o ———— e e o

SIH

0% 19¢

SLZ

ooe

ol

Q0 9l

0z

05 £vE

v

3

WH

05 ZOL'1

08 v

08 201"

oy

SIH

uojuIoY | JuesD) @

000°0T 3 (swnL} aep 03 paj|Iq 523 jejoL

08 £96' 98 fejel

sioppald
pasnaasun

Bujpesl

ssauIsng
jo sjes

(Lod
13U} dim pue
Y20}5 SlOssSY
Jo uojjesneay

{Ayred puyy pue
Buisea] 44 jou)
fCX-LTLITE T
jueyd Apadoid
sjassy

Jo uopesjjeay

gjasse
Y10 S1assy
40 uopeseey

5101920
sjassy
Jo uonesIedy

81031pal2
[CIHEIEIETR)

|efiaq

$J0)23.1P
uo spodas pue
suonefjjsaau)

pousd smeiH

{Bujodays
Nueq poul)
ssapjoyabieyd

(Bujnodas
Loyme;s jaul)
Buluue|4 pue
DS €96 1L €95 UORENRSIUNLRY

3 SIH 3 SIH

|lelol

10jeSUIWPY

annoaxy

1abeuey 1auped

SLOZ/L L8l © §LOZ/SUI6L  pouad uonoesuel)l
SISATVNY LSO 3NIL 6 diS - 02620208V - PSuWIT aulessy



c

Appendix C

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’' rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 2 48A

0

&

€

)

It

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
{) asecured crediror, or
{(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made withun that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the admimstrator for fuither informaton about
remunerauon or expenses (other than pre-adimnstration costs) set outin a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1}(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the 1equest, comply with paragraph (2)

The adminustrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the informanon asked for, or
(b}  so far as the admimstiator considers that
() the ume ot cost of preparaton of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admmumstration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst
any persotl, or
(im) the admumstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of
the information,
giving teasons for not providing all of the mformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

informaton under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withun 21 days of -

(a) the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informanon asked for, or

(by  the expuy of the 14 days provided for mn paragraph (1},

and the court may make such order as 1t thunks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109{1B) by such
further period as the court thunks just




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 2 109

(0 Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurtence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or mote of the orders 1 paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that -
(a)  the remuneratton charged by the admumstrator,
(b)  the bass fixed for the admmstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c)  expenses mncurred by the adminustrator,
15 o1 are, 1n all the cucumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropuate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the comt under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report™)

(2)  The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so withourt grving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notce, upon recetpt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 15 not disrussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the administrator a
notce stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the apphcation, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

(4)  If the court considets the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following oiders -

(a) an order 1educing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced 1ate or amount

{©) an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n questton be treated
as not being expenses of the admmistration

(&)  an oiwder that the admunistrator or the admimstrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration o1 expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it tdunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admmstranon




